

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1535th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 20, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON, ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 10-412

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN IN THE NOTICES OF AWARD AND PURCHASE ORDERS (PO) FOR THE FOLLOWING PROCUREMENT/PROJECTS, TO WIT:

- 1. FOR PURCHASE OF DISINFECTANT, SWMP/GSO (CY 2007, 20% DEV'T. FUND 3RD REVISION).
- 2. FOR THE CONST. OF STEEL FOOTBRIDGE AT PRK. D64, BRGY. MA-AO, BAGO CITY.
- 3. FOR USE IN SPARADISE WELLNESS CENTER / CSSDO.
- 4. FOR THE SLOPE PROTECTION AND BACKFILLING ALONG BRGY. ROAD AT PUROK PUCATOD & PAHO, BRGY. MA-AO, BAGO CITY.

WHEREAS, in his letter dated October 19, 2010, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this body, authorizing him to sign in the Notices of Award and Purchase Orders (PO) for the following procurement/projects above-mentioned;

WHEREAS, this request is being made in compliance with Memorandum No. 2010-014 dated April 22, 2010, from the Chairman, Commission on Audit (COA) which directed that if the projects are described in generic terms, or if the appropriation ordinance does not contain in sufficient detail the project and cost the capital outlay, the approval or authorization of the Sangguniang Panlungosd is required before the Local Chief Executive enters into a Contract on behalf of the local government unit;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign in the Notices of Award and Purchase Orders (PO) for the following procurement/projects, to wit:

- 1. For purchase of Disinfectant, SWMP/GSO (CY 2007, 20% Dev't. Fund 3rd Revision).
- 2. For the Const. of Steel Footbridge at Prk. D64, Brgy. Ma-ao, Bago City.
- 3. For use in Sparadise Wellness Center / CSSDO.
- 4. For the Slope Protection and Backfilling along Brgy. Road at Purok Pucatod & Paho, Brgy. Ma-ao, Bago City

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)